Agreement had been fulfilled and the Underwriting Agreement had not been terminated by

the Underwriter on or before the Latest Time for Termination. Accordingly, the Open Offer

became unconditional at 4:00 p.m. on Monday, 21 December 2015.

At 4:00 p.m. on Friday, 18 December 2015, being the latest time for acceptance of and

payment for the Offer Shares, a total of 17 valid acceptances in respect of 2,093,571,182

Offer Shares were received, representing approximately 39.42% of the total number of

5,311,287,930 Offer Shares available for subscription under the Open Offer.

3

UNDERWRITING AGREEMENT

Based on the above results, the Open Offer was under-subscribed by 3,217,716,748 Offer

Shares. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter had performed its

underwriting obligations to subscribe for all the untaken Offer Shares.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after

completion of the Open Offer:

Shareholders

Immediately before

completion of

the Open Offer

Immediately after

completion of

the Open Offer

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Directors

Mr. Dai Xiaojing 1,250,000 0.12% 1,250,000 0.02%

Mr. Wang Boming 750,000 0.07% 750,000 0.01%

Mr. Zhang Zhifang 750,000 0.07% 750,000 0.01%

Underwriter and the

subscribers procured

by the Underwriter

(Note 1) – – 3,217,716,748 50.49%

Public Shareholders 1,059,507,586 99.74% 3,153,078,768 49.47%

Total 1,062,257,586 100.00% 6,373,545,516 100.00%

Note:

1. Pursuant to the Underwriting Agreement, the Underwriter shall ensure that any subscribers procured by

the Underwriter shall be Independent Third Parties and shall not become Substantial Shareholders holding

10% or more shareholding in the Company immediately after completion of the Open Offer.

4

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES AND COMMENCEMENT OF
DEALINGS IN OFFER SHARES

It is expected that the share certificates for the Offer Shares in respect of the valid acceptances

of the Offer Shares under the Application Forms will be despatched to those relevant

Qualifying Shareholders by ordinary post on Tuesday, 29 December 2015 at their own risks.